
DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE

HYSBYSIAD O GYFARFOD

Fe'ch gwahoddir i gyfarfod 

PWYLLGOR ARCHWILIO

Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgor 6, Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe

Dyddiad: Dydd Mawrth, 17 Tachwedd 2015

Amser: 2.00 pm

AGENDA
Rhif y Dudalen.

1  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.

2  Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol. 1 - 2

3  Adroddiad Rheolaethau PwC 2014/15. 3 - 24

4  Adroddiad Blynyddol y Tîm Archwilio Budd-daliadau Tai 2014/15. 25 - 51

5  Adroddiad Monitro Archwiliad Mewnol Ail Chwarter 2015/16. 52 - 65

6  Cynllun Gwaith y Pwyllgor Archwilio. 66 - 67

Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf - 2pm ddydd Mawrth, 15 Rhagfyr 2015.

Patrick Arran
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd
Dydd Llun, 9 Tachwedd 2015
Cyswllt: Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - 636923



Report of Deficiencies in Internal Controls

City and County of Swansea

Audit year: 2014-15

Issued: November 2015

Document reference: C14229

Purpose of this document

This document is a draft supplied in confidence solely for the purpose of verifying the accuracy and

completeness of the information contained in it and to obtain views on the conclusions reached.

Handling prior to publication

This document and the copyright comprised therein is and remains the property of the Auditor

General for Wales and/or the Appointed Auditor. It contains information, which has been obtained

under statutory functions solely to discharge statutory functions and has been prepared as the

basis for an official document that may be issued or published in due course. It may also contain

information the unauthorised disclosure of which may be an offence under section 54 of the Public

Audit (Wales) Act 2004. Except as expressly permitted by law, neither the document nor any of its

content may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system and/or transmitted in any form or by any

means, or disclosed to any person other than the original recipient without the prior written

permission of the relevant Engagement Director. It must be safeguarded at all times to prevent

publication or other improper use of its content. Unauthorised use or disclosure may result in legal

proceedings.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Status of report

Page 2 of 22 - Report of Deficiencies in Internal Controls - City and County of Swansea

This document has been prepared for the internal use of City and County of Swansea as

part of work performed in accordance with the statutory functions.

No responsibility is taken by the Auditor General, the staff of the Wales Audit Office or,

where applicable, the appointed auditor in relation to any member, director, officer or other

employee in their individual capacity, or to any third party.

In the event of receiving a request for information to which this document may be relevant,

attention is drawn to the Code of Practice issued under section 45 of the Freedom of

Information Act 2000. The section 45 Code sets out the practice in the handling of requests

that is expected of public authorities, including consultation with relevant third parties. In

relation to this document, the Auditor General for Wales, the Wales Audit Office and, where

applicable, the appointed auditor are relevant third parties. Any enquiries regarding

disclosure or re-use of this document should be sent to the Wales Audit Office at

infoofficer@wao.gov.uk.

The team who delivered the work comprised Kevin Williams, Engagement Leader and

Darragh E Hanley-Crofts, Engagement Manager of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP.

Page 2



Contents

Page 3 of 22 - Report of Deficiencies in Internal Controls - City and County of Swansea

As part of the 2014-15 audit, internal control deficiencies have been identified which merit

reporting to Audit Committee.

Summary report

Introduction 4

No significant deficiencies in internal control have been identified, however

recommendation have been raised for the Authority in order to further improve

its control environment

4

The authority has made progress in enhancing its control environment and

implementing recommendations raised last year

4

Acknowledgments 6

Page 3



Summary report

Page 4 of 22 - Report of Deficiencies in Internal Controls - City and County of Swansea

Introduction
1. The Auditor General is responsible for providing an opinion on whether the financial

statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of City and County of

Swansea (“the Authority”) at 31 March 2015 and its income and expenditure for the

year then ended. An unqualified opinion was issued by the Auditor General on 28

September 2015.

2. The Auditor General is required to obtain an understanding of the internal controls

relevant to the audit when identifying and assessing the risks of material misstatement.

The Authority’s internal controls were considered in order to design audit procedures,

to provide sufficient assurance to allow the Auditor General to express an opinion on

the truth and fairness of the financial statements. They were not considered for the

purposes of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control.

No significant deficiencies in internal control have been identified, however

recommendations have been raised in order for the Authority to further improve its control

environment.

3. This work has identified 10 new opportunities to improve the Authority’s internal

controls. The matters covered in this report are limited to those which, in the Auditor

General’s opinion, are of sufficient importance to merit reporting to you in the context

of your governance role. None of these matters are deemed to be of significant risk.

These issues have already been discussed with the Head of Finance and Delivery.

The qualitative aspects of the Authority’s accounting practices are generally robust, however

these may require improvement in order to deal with future challenges.

4. We have also followed up the recommendations raised in the prior year controls

report, issued in November 2014. We have found that 12 of the 19 recommendations

raised in the prior year have been implemented or are no longer applicable. None of

the outstanding recommendations are deemed to be of significant risk.

5. The matters identified are set out in the table below.

Page 4



Page 5 of 22 - Report of Deficiencies in Internal Controls - City and County of Swansea

System No of

recommendations

in prior year

Implemented* Not fully

implemented

New

recommendations

Total

General Ledger 1 1 0 0 0

Remuneration

report and payroll

0 0 0 1 1

Capital accounting 8 5 3 6 9

Liabilities 2 1 1 1 2

Related party

transactions

1 0 1 1 2

Financial

Instruments

1 0 1 0 1

Treasury and cash

management

2 2 0 1 2

Creditors and

payments

1 1 0 0 0

Debtors and income 2 1 1 0 1

Internal Audit 1 1 0 0 0

Total 19 11 8 10 18

*This includes recommendations that are deemed to have been superseded or no longer

applicable

Page 5



Page 6 of 22 - Report of Deficiencies in Internal Controls - City and County of Swansea

6. Our report seeks to inform management of the matters arising from our review of the

arrangements in place, and our recommendations for action. It is not intended to

provide a complete overview of the financial systems and procedures of the Authority.

Acknowledgements
7. We would like to thank all staff involved for the co-operation and assistance provided

to us during the course of our audit work.

Page 6



Summary report

Page 7 of 22 - Report of Deficiencies in Internal Controls - City and County of Swansea

New recommendations

No Observation Implication Recommendation Management response

Remuneration report and payroll

1 Payroll disclosures, such as

termination benefit and pay multiple

disclosures, are compiled using

various system generated reports.

Our testing of the disclosures

identified that some elements of

payroll data were incorrectly

excluded from these reports.

Additionally, a number of manual

working papers are produced in

ord
[...]
ixed asset register

and the valuation model to reliable

source data to ensure that the

integrity of the records is

maintained.

Agreed. An exercise is being
undertaken in 2015/16 as all council
dwellings are being revalued.

6 Capital working papers prepared by

the Council for 2014/15, specifically

regarding the Capital Finance

Requirement and the Minimum

Revenue Provision include an

opening balance which differs to the

figures included in the statement of

account.

Unless resolved these differences

could result to incorrect capital

entries being recorded

All opening differences should be

investigated and resolved during the

current year.

Agreed – however the difference
identified had an immaterial effect on
the resultant CFR/MRP and erred on
the side of prudence

7 The Beacon approach to valuing

assets is used when valuing

investment properties. This involves

applying the movement in the value

of a representative asset to other

similar assets. Our testing identified

an error in the application of the

valuation movement for one asset.

Additionally, for one item tested,

there was limited documentation to

support an assumption made

regarding the asset’s development

potential

The inaccurate application of the

Beacon valuation methodology may

result in the misstatement of

investment properties.

Controls should be enhanced to

ensure the accurate application of

the Beacon valuation methodology,

to include the introduction of a

robust review process.

Agreed

P
age 9



Page 10 of 22 - Report of Deficiencies in Internal Controls - City and County of Swansea

No Observation Implication Recommendation Management response

Financial Liabilities

8 The financial model used to

calculate the provision relating to the

capping and aftercare of the Tir

John landfill site has rolled forward

from the previous year and has not

been revisited. As a result, the

errors identified in 2013/14 were

repeated in 2014/15. Additionally, no

discounting has been applied in the

calculations and the split between

long and short term provisions has

not been accurately determined.

The provision determined does not

represent a best estimate of the cost

that will be incurred and the

resulting disclosures are inaccurate.

The model used to calculate the

provision should be revisited on an

annual basis to confirm ongoing

validity and/or amend for known or

expected variations that may have

become apparent. The model

should include discounting and an

appropriate split between long and

short term provisions should be

determined.

A revised business plan was
prepared by the waste team in
November 2014 and the resulting
revised provision was included in the
accounts. This will be reviewed as
part of the 2015/16 accounts
preparation

Treasury and cash management

9 We noted that a reconciliation had

not been performed for one school

bank balance. The school closed in

July 2012, however, the bank

account remained open.

Additionally, historical differences

were noted on school bank

reconciliations, which have yet to be

fully investigated.

Timely reconciliation of bank

accounts is a key control in the

detection of fraud.

The unreconciled account should be

reconciled and closed if no longer

required. Historical differences

should be investigated and fully

resolved where appropriate.

Steps have been taken to transfer
these monies to the Councils current
bankers although the account has
always been held under the name of
CCS and has never been at risk..

Historical variances will be
investigated further at 2015/16
closure and resolved at that point
but are expected to be minimal.

P
age 10



Page 11 of 22 - Report of Deficiencies in Internal Controls - City and County of Swansea

No Observation Implication Recommendation Management response

Related parties

10 Members and senior officers are

required to complete declaration of

interest returns. For some

individuals the most recent

declarations
[...]
1



Page 22



 

Report of the Head of Finance and Delivery 

Audit Committee – 17 November 2015

BENEFITS INVESTIGATION TEAM - END OF YEAR REPORT - 2014/15

Purpose: To report on the activities and achievements of the 
Benefits Investigation Team during 2014/15.

Policy Framework: Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy.

Reason for Decision: To allow the Audit Committee to review and discuss 
the work of the Benefits Investigation Team during 
2014/15

Consultation: Legal, Finance and Access to Services. 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that: 
1) The Report be noted.

Report Author: Talfryn Davies 

Finance Officer: Paul Beynon 

Legal Officer:

Access to Services Officer:

Sharon Heys

Sherill Hopkins

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



 

1. GLOSSARY

CTB - Council Tax Benefit.

CTR - The Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme which replaced CTB from 01.04.13.
 
Data Matching – An electronic comparison of Council records to those of other 
Council’s and participating organisations.  The aim is to identify and investigate 
discrepancies and minimise overpayments of benefits.  There are two main types of 
Data Matching:

 HBDMS - The Housing Benefit Data Matching Service are part of the DWP.  Each 
month they compare Council Benefit records to those of the other Council’s, 
DWP, Retirement Pension, Royal Mail, and Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs.  
HBDMS highlights actual discrepancies.

 NFI - The National Fraud Initiative is a bi-annual exercise coordinated by the 
Audit Commission.  They compare all Council records both internally and 
externally to other Councils and participating organisations.  Records compared 
include Payroll, Pensions, Housing Rents, Taxi Licenses, Personal Alcohol 
Licenses, Student Loans, and Immigration.  NFI simply highlights matches rather 
than actual discrepancies.  Further evaluation is required to determine if benefits 
have been paid correctly or not. 

DWP - Department for Work & Pensions.

FES - DWP’s Fraud and Error Service (based in
[...]
ngpost.co.uk/750-000-cocaine-plus-cars-quad-bikes-jewellry-50/story-24976443-detail/story.htm
http://www.southwales-eveningpost.co.uk/750-000-cocaine-plus-cars-quad-bikes-jewellry-50/story-24976443-detail/story.htm
http://www.southwales-eveningpost.co.uk/people/EvansTheCrime/profile.html
http://www.southwales-eveningpost.co.uk/penlan
http://www.southwales-eveningpost.co.uk/treboeth


 

“Much of the information we receive about drug dealing comes from the community and in this case I 
would like to thank members of the community, particularly in Penlan, for the information they have 
provided us which we have listened to and acted upon.

“You cannot underestimate the amount of damage drugs does to a community and the tragic 
consequences it has for users, their families and friends.”

He added: “Anyone with information about drugs in their community should contact police.”

Those arrested and charged were — Carl Honey-Jones, aged 30, of Penlan Road, Treboeth; Donna 
Marie Honey-Jones, aged 31, of Penlan Road, Treboeth; Christian Fielding, aged 32, of Heol 
Gwyrosydd, Penlan; Matthew Cole, aged 35, of Carmarthen Road, Cwmdu; Brian Harding, aged 58, 
of St Clears Place, Penlan; Sandra Harding, aged 61, of St Clears Place, Penlan; Peter John Harris, 
aged 58, of Prescelli Road, Penlan; Rachel Honey-Jones, aged 26, of Prescelli Road, Penlan; William 
Alan Harding, aged 42, of Penmynydd Road, Penlan; and 24-year-old Matthew Ashley Jones, of Heol 
Gwyrosydd, Penlan.

Police say that along with more than 55lbs cocaine officers recovered £50,000 in cash, expensive 
jewellry and watches, five cars, two motorbikes and four quad bikes.

The 10 people arrested are due top appear at Swansea Crown Court on December 8.

Page 48



 

SOUTH WALES EVENING POST – 02.03.15

P
age 49



1

Report of the Chief Auditor

Special Audit Committee – 17th November 2015

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2015/16
MONITORING REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 1st JULY 2015 TO 

30th SEPTEMBER 2015

Purpose: This report shows the audits finalised and any 
other work undertaken by the Internal Audit 
Section during the period 1st July 2015 to 30th 
September 2015.

Policy Framework: None 

Reason for Decision: To allow the Audit Committee to discuss and 
monitor progress against the Internal Audit 
Annual Plan 2015/16

Consultation: Legal, Finance, Access to Services.

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that: Committee review and 
discuss the work of the Internal Audit Section and 
note the contents of the report

Report Author: Paul Beynon

Finance Officer: Paul Beynon

Legal Officer: Sharon Heys

Access to Services 
Officer:

Sherill Hopkins

1. Introduction

1.1 The Internal Audit Annual Plan 2015/16 was approved by the Audit 
Committee on 9th April 2015 and quarterly monitoring reports will be 
presented throughout the year to allow Committee to review and 
comment upon the progress of the Internal Audit Section in achieving 
the Annual Plan.

1.2 This report shows the audits which were finalised in the period 1st July 
2015 to 30th September 2015.

Page 50

Agenda Item 5



2

2. Audits Finalised 1st July 2015 to 30th September 2015

2.1 The only vacant post currently within the Internal Audit Section is 0.5 
of an Auditor post which was highlighted in the Annual Plan report and 
was initially being kept vacant until 30th September 2015 but will now 
continue for the rest of the year.

2.2 The Internal Audit Section has again experienced unusually high 
levels of sickness in the 2nd quarter with a total of 35 days sick leave 
being recorded. In the first half of the year a total of 78 days sick leave 
was recorded against an annual budget for sick leave of 49 days. The 
level of sickness in the 2nd quarter was due to long term sickness 
absence for 2 members of staff, both of whom have returned to work.

2.3 A total of 26 audits were finalised during Quarter 2. The audits 
finalised are listed in Appendix 1 which also shows the level of 
assurance given at the end of the audit and the number of 
recommendations made and agreed.

2.4 An analysis of the audits finalised during the 2nd quarter is shown in 
the following table

Assurance 
Level

High Substantial Moderate Limited

Number 7 13 5 1

2.5 A total of 222 audit recommendations were made and management 
agreed to implement 221 recommendations i.e. 99.6% against a 
target of 98%. 

2.6 All recommendations made are classified as high risk, medium risk, low 
risk or good practice. An analysis of the recommendations agreed during 
Quarter 2 is shown in the following table

High
Risk

Medium
Risk

Low
Risk

Good
Practice

Total

3 57 103 58 221

2.7 To allow the Audit Committee to more closely monitor the progress 
being made during the year by the Internal Audit Section to achieve its 
Annual Plan, Appendix 2 shows each audit included in the Plan 
approved by Committee in April and shows the position as at 30th 
September for each audit. The progress against each audit will be 
updated in each quarterly monitoring report to allow the Committee to 
track the progress being made in achieving the Annual Plan.

2.8 Appendix 3 shows brief details of the significant issues which led to 
the 6 audits being considered to be ‘moderate’ or ‘limited’. There were 
other less significant findings also included in the final audit reports 
issued to management

Page 51



3

2.9 A Management Action Plan which includes a series of 
recommendations to address the issues arising from each audit 
receiving a negative level of assurance has been agreed with the 
service. A follow up audit will be arranged within 6 months of the final 
report being issued to confirm that the agreed recommendations have 
been implemented.

2.10 The Internal Audit Section was also involved in the sample testing of 
Equal Pay calculations prior to offers being made to staff

3. Follow Ups Completed 1st July 2015 to 30th September 2015

3.1 The follow up procedures operated by the Internal Audit Section 
includes visits to any non fundamental audits which received a 
‘moderate’ or ‘limited’ level of assurance to confirm that action has 
been taken by management to address the concerns raised during the 
original audit.

3.2 The follow up visit is usually within 6 months of the final report being 
issued and includes testing to ensure that any ‘high’ or ‘medium’ risk 
recommendations have been implemented. Where agreed 
recommendations have not been implemented, this will be reported to 
the appropriate Head of Service (or Chair of the Governing Body in 
the case of schools) and the Head of Finance and Delivery.

3.3 During the 2nd quarter a follow up visit was made to confirm that the 
recommendations arising from the Section 106 audit had been 
implemented. 

3.4 It was found that good progress had been made by the Department 
with recommendations either already implemented or systems and 
procedures in place to implement the recommendations when the next 
Section 106 Agreement is signed. It was also found that systems were 
place to undertake quarterly reconciliations of the Section 106 
database and the production of completion reports as well as an 
annual report to Planning Committee

4 Equality and Engagement Implications

4.1 There are no equality and engagement implications associated with 
this report

5. Financial Implications

5.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.

6. Legal Implications

6.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report.

Page 52



4

Background Papers:  Internal Audit Plan 2014/15
 
Appendices: Appendix 1 Internal Audit – Monitoring Report Quarter 2 2014/15

Appendix 2 Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 – Progress to 30/09/15
Appendix 3 Moderate / Limited – Significant Issues

Page 53



5

Appendix 3

 Moderate / Limited - Significant Issues

Audit Rating Reasons
Community Alarms 
Service

Moderate  Discrepancy in number of service users 
leading to risk of income not being 
collected

 Some internal and external 

[...]
collect income for 4 

applications out of 20 tested
 No spot checks to confirm 

compliance with licence / permit
 No alert system to identify when 

licence / permit is due to expire
 No alert system to identify when public 

liability insurance is due to expire

Page 55



INTERNAL AUDIT - MONITORING REPORT QUARTER 2 2015/16
Appendix 1

Head of Service Audit Date Assurance Recommendations
Finalised Level Made Agreed Not Agreed

Adult Services Use of Taxis 29/06/2015 High 3 3 0
Finance & Delivery Main Accounting System 02/07/2015 High 0 0 0
Education Planning & Resources Dylan Thomas Community School 03/08/2015 High 6 6 0
Housing & Public Protection Gorseinon District Housing Office 05/08/2015 High 6 6 0
Social Services Directorate Services PARIS System 06/08/2015 High 7 7 0
Education Planning & Resources Birchgrove Comprehensive School 28/08/2015 High 2 2 0
Housing & Public Protection Housing Partnerships 22/09/2015 High 0 0 0
Education Planning & Resources Cila Primary School 29/06/2015 Substantial 4 4 0
Education Planning & Resources Arts in Education 01/07/2015 Substantial 5 5 0
Education Planning & Resources Sketty Primary School 07/07/2015 Substantial 3 3 0
Housing & Public Protection Leasehold Properties 14/07/2015 Substantial 17 17 0
Highways & Transportation CTU - Fleet Hire/Spot Hire 16/07/2015 Substantial 4 4 0
Education Inclusion Education Welfare Service 17/07/2015 Substantial 3 3 0
Social Services Directorate Services Staff Development & Training Section 23/07/2015 Substantial 10 9 1
Human Resources & Organisational
Development Officers Expenses 05/08/2015 Substantial 9 9 0
Adult Services Home Care 13/08/2015 Substantial 10 10 0
Information & Business Change Education Internet Controls 24/08/2015 Substantial 9 9 0
Corporate Building & Property Services Facilities Management 24/08/2015 Substantial 14 14 0
Education Inclusion Education Other Than at School 25/08/2015 Substantial 12 12 0
Housing & Public Protection Burials & Cremations 27/08/2015 Substa
[...]
ng could not be located

 Two leaver forms from sample of 30 
were unsigned

 Unsigned timesheets and overtime 
sheets had been processed

 Timesheets and overtime sheets not 
marked to indicated they had been 
processed

 Up to date honorarium forms not 
held on employee file

 Up to date Authorised Signatory lists 
not held

 Error found in payment made to 
HMRC for deductions

 Lack of division of duties in 
Education / Teachers payroll

Streetworks Limited  Incomplete applications processed
 Incomplete evidence of authorisation 

procedures
 Miscoding of income
 Failure to collect income for 4 

applications out of 20 tested
 No spot checks to confirm 

compliance with licence / permit
 No alert system to identify when 

licence / permit is due to expire
 No alert system to identify when public 

liability insurance is due to expire

Page 63



Report of the Head of Finance & Delivery

Special Audit Committee – 17th November 2015

AUDIT COMMITTEE – WORKPLAN 

Purpose: This report details the Audit Committee Workplan 
to May 2016.

Report Author: Paul Beynon

Finance Officer: Paul Beynon

Legal Officer: Sharon Heys

Access to Services 
Officer:

Sherill Hopkins

FOR INFORMATION

1. Introduction

1.1 The Audit Committee’s Workplan to May 2016 is attached in Appendix 
1 for information

2. Equality and Engagement Implications

2.1 There are no equality and engagement implications associated with this 
report.

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report

Background Papers:  None
 

Appendix 1 – Audit Committee Workplan 2015/16

Page 64

Agenda Item 6



Appendix 1

AUDIT COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 2015/16

Date of Meeting Reports
17 November 2015 PwC Controls Report 2014/15

Risk Management Half Yearly Review 2015/16
Housing Benefit Investigation Team Annual Report 
2014/15
Internal Audit Monitoring Report Quarter 2 2015/16

15 Decembe

Minutes of the meeting


CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 6, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
TUESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2015 AT 2.00 PM

PRESENT: Mr A M Thomas (Chair) presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)

C Anderson
R A Clay
P R Hood-Williams
L James

J W Jones 
P M Meara
D Phillips
R V Smith

D W W Thomas
L V Walton
T M White

Also Present:

D Hanley-Crofts - PricewaterhouseCoopers

Officers:

M Hawes – Head of Finance & Delivery
P Beynon – Chief Auditor
S Heys – Principal Lawyer
T Davies – Corporate Fraud Team Manager
J Parkhouse – Democratic Services Officer

44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

There were no apologies for absence. 

45 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

In accordance with the code of conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea, 
the following interests were declared: -

Councillor P R Hood-Williams – Minute No.48 – Internal Audit Monitoring Report 
Quarter 2 2014/15 – Governor of Cila and Crwys Primary Schools – personal.

Councillor P M Meara - Minute No.48 – Internal Audit Monitoring Report Quarter 2 
2014/15 – Governor of Pen Y Bryn School – personal.

46 PWC CONTROLS REPORT 2014/15.

The PricewaterhouseCoopers representative presented a report on Deficiencies in 
Internal Controls – City and County of Swansea.  It was outlined that the Auditor 
General was required to obtain an understanding of the internal controls relevant to 
the audit when identifying and assessing the risks of material misstatement.  The 
Authority’s internal controls were considered in order to design audit procedures, to 



Minutes of the Audit Committee (17.11.2015)
Cont’d

provide sufficient assurance to allow the Auditor General to express an opinion on 
the truth and fairness of the financial statements.  They were not considered for the 
purposes of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control.

It was stated that no significant deficiencies in internal control had been identified.  
However, recommendations had been raised in order for the Authority to further 
improve its control environment.  This work identified 10 new opportunities to 
improve the Authority’s internal controls.  The matters covered in this report were 
limited to those which, in the Auditor General’s opinion, were of sufficient importance 
to merit reporting to the Audit Committee.  None of these matters were deemed to be 
of significant risk.  These issues had already been discussed with the Head of 
Finance and Delivery.

It was added that the qualitative aspects of the Authority’s accounting practices were 
generally robust.  However, these may require improvement in order to deal with 
future challenges.

PricewaterhouseCoopers had also followed up the recommendations raised in the 
prior year controls report issued in November 2014.  12 of the 19 recommendations 
raised in the prior year had been implemented or were no longer applicable.  None of 
the outstanding recommendations were deemed to be of significant risk.  The new 
recommendations covered the following areas: -

 Remuneration report and payroll;
 Capital accounting;
 Financial liabilities;
 Treasury and cash management;
 Related parties.

The Committee asked the PricewaterhouseCoopers representative and Head of 
Finance and Delivery a number of questions which were responded to accordingly.  
Discussions centred around the following: -

 Oracle system developments;
 Capital accounting procedures, particularly assets and heritage assets;
 The Beacon approach to valuing assets;
 Inaccurate reporting of senior officer pay by the press;
 Procedures undertaken in respect of the Vibrant and Viable Places grant 

received;
 The financial model used to calculate the provision relating to the capping and 

aftercare of the Tir John landfill site;
 Good housekeeping procedures in relation to school bank accounts 

reconciliation;
 Searches undertaken in relation to declaration of interest returns.

The Chair commented that correct procedures were being followed and the report 
highlighted a good state of affairs for the Authority.  He thanked the Head of Delivery 
and Finance for the performance of his service and the PricewaterhouseCoopers 
representative for his report.



Minutes of the Audit Committee (17.11.2015)
Cont’d

47 HOUSING BENEFITS INVESTIGATION TEAM ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15.

The Corporate Fraud Team Manager presented the Housing Benefits Investigation 
Team Annual Report 2014/15.

Members’ noted the headline figures, joint working with the DWP investigators, data 
matching, fraud awareness; staff resources; interviews under caution; overpayments 
and sanction action; sanctions achieved; joint working with DWP; the National Fraud 
Initiative; housing benefit data matching service; fraud awareness; and staff 
resources.

Key issues arising from Member discussions included:

 Staff resources within the Corporate Fraud Team;
 How the Authority deals with low level fraud;
 Migration of all previously outstanding cases to DWP;
 The investigatory powers of the Corporate Fraud Team;
 The impact of the changes on benefits investigations;
 New areas of investigation, e.g. tenancy fraud;
 Use of press articles as a deterrent to fraud.

The Chair thanked the officer for providing the report.

RESOLVED that: -

1) The contents of the update be noted;
2) An interim report be provided in 6 months.

48 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT QUARTER 2 2015/16.

The Chief Auditor reported showed the audits finalised and any other work 
undertaken by the Internal Audit Section during the period 1st July 2015 to 
30th September 2015.

A total of 26 audits were finalised during Quarter 2. The audits finalised were
listed in Appendix 1, which also showed the level of assurance given at the 
end of the audit and the number of recommendations made and agreed.  
An analysis of the audits finalised during the 2nd quarter was provided.  
A total of 222 audit recommendations were made and management agreed 
to implement 221 recommendations i.e. 99.6% against a target of 98%. 

An analysis of the recommendations agreed during Quarter 2 
were provided.  Appendix 2 showed each audit included in the Annual Plan
approved by Committee in April and showed the position as at 30th September 
for each audit.  Appendix 3 showed brief details of the significant issues which 
led to the 6 audits being considered to be ‘moderate’ or ‘limited’.  



Minutes of the Audit Committee (17.11.2015)
Cont’d

It was add that a Management Action Plan which included a series of 
recommendations to address the issues arising from each audit receiving a negative 
level of assurance has been agreed with the service.  A follow up 
audit would be arranged within 6 months of the final report being issued to 
confirm that the agreed recommendations have been implemented.

Details of follow ups completed between 1 July and 30 September 2015 were
provided.  It was reported that a follow up visit was made to confirm that 
the recommendations arising from the Section 106 audit had been implemented.

The Committee commented on the following: -

 Four of the six services receiving moderate ratings were from Adult Services and 
the Committee expected significant improvements of all areas of concern.  This 
will be reviewed in six months;

 The limited audit rating given to Streetworks and the need for improvement;
 Online access to the Section 106 agreements.

RESOLVED that: -

1) The contents of the report be noted;
2) The Chair writes to the Chief Social Services Officer regarding the four moderate 

audit ratings within Adult Social Services and the Head of Highways and 
Transportation regarding the Streetworks audit;

3) The Chief Auditor circulates the details of the Section 106 follow up audit to the 
Committee.

4) The Chief Auditor circulates the link to the Section 106 database to the 
Committee.

49 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORKPLAN.

The Audit Committee Work Plan was provided for information.

The meeting ended at 3.40 pm

CHAIR


